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1. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALES 'I10 MINORS - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 40 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA o 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

) 

JOSEPH RUSSO 
) 

T/a IDLE HOUR ) CONCLUSIONS ·Lincoln. Blvd& at Kopp St .. AND ORDER Lincoln Pa.rk,g N ... J.' ) 
Holder of ·Plenary Retail Cons=ump-

) tion License C-3, issued by the 
Mayor and Council of the Borough 

) or· Lincoln Park. 

Joseph Russo,Defendant-licensee, Pro se. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that 
he sold,j served .and delivered and allowed, permitted .and suf­
fered the sale, service and-delivery of alcoholic beverages, -
directly or ind~rectly, to five minors on various specific 
dates in 1956, and allowed, permitted and suffered said minors 
to consume such beverages in ·and upon his licensed premises, 
in violation of Rule l of State Regulation No. 20~ 

The file herein discloses that evidence of these ·various 
sales of alcoholic beverages to minors was developed as the­
result of contemporaneous but separate investigations by AEC 
agents" On December 14, 1956 two such c:gents ,, ·while in defend­
ant's tavern, observed the licensee serve an adult with two 
bottles of beer and two gla~ses without inquiring for ·whom the 
beer was be.ing purchased. Such adult, in turn, handed one bottle 
of beer to Perry' --- (age 19) who consumed part of such alcoholic 
beverage. This incident was called to the attention of the 
licensee at the time it occµrred and the licensee· acknowledged 
that the facts were as stated. 

Other ABC agents obtained signed sworn statements from 
four minors. 

Michael ---, born July 27, 1940 (age 16), states that 
on the evening of july 27 and the early morning of July 28, 1956, 
on his sixteenth birthday, he was in defendant's tavern·and was 
served bo'ttles of beer by the licensee without being questioned 
as to his age or asked to sign any written representation 
thereof; that during a weekend in August 1956 he purchased from 
the licensee five quarts of Schaefer Beer) to take out; that on 
October 13, 1956 he was at the tavern with two 2dults and 
Arthur --- (age 19?) and was served witri beer; 2nd that on 
November 23, 1956 he purchased twenty quarts of beer from the 
licensee vrho arranged. for one of his employees to deliver the 
beer to Michae 1 's car. - · 

Arthur ---, born. June 23, 1936 (age 20), states that 
he began to frequent the tavern steadily p,bout May 19~>6 and 

. was the:C'e about three t irn.es a week during the ~H.um11eri and moBtly 
on ·weekends therea.ftcr·; .that a-s to r::pec tf:Le dn.tcs, he was ther-c; 
on October 13, 19:/) w:tth Mlchc:..e 1 Emd the two Dd ul tr1 n.nd the 
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licensee served him and Michael with two glasses of beer each 
and that Michael purchased five 2-quart containers of beer to 
take out; that on November 17 the licensee served him and hin 
~inor companion with about six ·glasses of beer which they drank; 

"and that· on December 2,, 1956 he was at the licensed premises · 
with "Jeannie" (age 17?) and two adults, and he drank seven :or 
eight bottles of beer and "Jeannie" drank about.five highballs 
Which were served by the licensee without· any inquiry as to 
age·. 

. On 'December 15, Arthlir directed ABC agents to the 
defendant's tavern and identified it as the place where he 
purchased beer on the above mentioned occasions.. .On December 
17, Arthur and Michael accompanied ABC agents to defendant's 
premi$es and both identified .Joseph Rt:sso as the· person who 
s~~ved them the beer on all of·th~ aforesaid occasions. When 
so identified_, Joseph Russo, the licensee,, acknowledged that 
such was the .fact and stated that the "two minors started to 
frequent his tavern about July 1956 and that at that time he 
employed.rock and roll entertainment arid minors started to 
come in "droves ". 

Nora Jane --- (age 16) in her statement confirms 
Arthur •s account. that they were both in defendant. 's tavern on 
December 2 when·Arthur drank beer and .she drank four or. five 
highballs served by the licensee without any inquiry as to 
their age or any request ·for a written representation thereof. 

ABC agents interrogated Robert" --- (age 18) who told 
them that he accompanied Michael to .the licerised premises on 
two occasions but did not personally .Purchas·e any alcoholic 
beverages and ·that on one previous O"ccasion in July 1956, the 
exact date of which he cannot remember, he was at.defendant's 
tavern with an.adult and drank draft beer. 

In summary, it appears that Michael obtained alcoholic 
bever~ges at defendant's tavern on f:our occasions, Arthur on· 
three -occasions, Nora Jane (called Jeannie or Jean by Arthur) 
on one occasion and Perry on one occas:ion. -Robert '·s account 
of his visits .to defendant vs tavern will not be calculated in 
fixing penalty because .it is ·somewhat deficient in probative 
force. Cf. Re Bilansgy, not yet reported in Bulletin. 

De'f.endant has no prior adjudicated record. The minimum 
penalty for a sale of alc·oholic beverages to a s.ixteen-year-old 
minor, subsequent to January 16,- 1956, is twenty-five days. 

__ Re Schmoll,,. Bulletin 1123., Item 5. ..Considering that four 
mino·rs are invo'lved, the quanti~y of alcoholic beverages sold 
to and consumed by them, 'and the freq.uency with which two of 
such minors were in defendant·~ prem.ise·s, I shall suspend 
defendant·•s license for forty days. ,.Re Fox,, Bulletin 1137, 
Ite-ra 2. Five days will be remitted for the plea_ entered herein, 
leaving a net suspension.of thirty~five days. 

Accordingly, it is,~ on this .11th day of March, 1957, 

OHDERED that Plenary Reta11-Conswnption License C-3, 
issued by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Lincoln Park 

. to Joseph Russo, t/a Idle .Hour1
, Linco'ln Blvd. at Kopp Street, 

Lincoln Park, be,-,and the same is. hereby s\isJ)ended for a period 
of thirty-five (35) days_, ,conunencing at 2:00 a.m. March 18, 19::>'7., 
and termineting at 2:00 a.m. April 22, 1957. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director •. 
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2· • DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SJ\IBS rro MINORS - PRIOR HECOHD -
·LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS; LESS 5 POH PLEA$ 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

.) 

TU-DOR TAVERN, INC. 
T/a 11TU-D~QR TAVERN" 
1513 Springwood Ave'nue 
Neptune Township, N~ Ju, 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-2, issued by the 
Township Committee of the Township 
o_f Neptune@ ' 

) ' 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Tu-Dor Taverp., Inc", Defendant-licensee, by Meyer Kurins.'!{yJ' · 
Secretary-Treasurer~ 

Edward F.. Ambrose, Esq,., appearing for Di vis ion of A Jc:ui1n l:tc 
Beverage Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that · 
on January 26, 1957 it sold, serV"ed and delivered and allowed, 
permitted and suffered the sale, service and delivery of alco­
·holic beverages, directly or indirectly~ to a minor$ in viola­
tiop of Rule 1 of State .Regulation No"'. 20., 

The file herein discloses that Emilio M .. ---, seventeen 
years of age and a member of 'the armed forces, while in 
defendant. 1 s. lie ens ed premises, was served and cons tuned six. 
bottles of beer. ' 

Defendant has a prior adjudicated recordo Effective 
.January 30~ 1956 its license was suspended for five days for 
sale of alcoholic beverages to a minor~ R~ Tu-Dor Tavernz Inc., 
Bulletin 1100, Item 6·., The minimum penalty for a sale of alco­
holic beverages to a seventeen-year-old minor, otherwise 
unaggrava.ted.:1 is twenty days. Re O'Donnell, Bulletin 1131, 
Item 9. Since the prior similar violation was committed during 
the,past five years, I shall suspend defendant's license in this 
case for thirty days. Cf. Re Peek, Bulletin 1145, Item 8. Five 
days wilJ- be. remitted for the plea entered here·in, leaving "aTnet 
suspension of twenty-ftve days. 

·, Accordingly, it isj on this 7th day of ~arch, 1957, 
\. 

ORDERED that Plenary· Retail Consumption License C-2, ) 
issued by the Township· Committee of the Township of Neptune to . 
Tu-Dor Tavern, Inc., t/a "Tu-Dor Tavern 11

, 1513 Springwood Avenue, 
Neptune Township, be and the same is hereby suspended for a period 
of twenty-five (25) days, commencing at 3:00 a.m. March 18., 1957, 
and terminating at 3:00 a.m. ·April 12, 1957e 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Directore 
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3 •. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALES 1110 MINORS - MITIGATING 
CIRCUMSTANCES - LICENSE Sl~PENDED FOR 25 DAYS, LESS 5· FOR 
PLEAG 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

) 

) 
PFEIFFER'S GROVE, INC • 

. T/a - PFEIFFER' S GROVE ) 
Coddington. AveG & Spa Spring Rd .. 
Woodbridge 
PO Hopelawn, N. Je, 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
·tion License. C-16, issued by the 
Township Committee of the Township 

) 

) 

) 
of Woodbridge~ · 
--~----------------------------------) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

A. H. Rosenblum, Esq a, Attorney ·for Defendant-licensee. 
,·Edward Fa Ambrose~ Esq .. , appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR : 

Defendant· has pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that 
it solds served and delivered alcoholic beverages to four minors 
~nd permitted the consumption thereof by said minors, in viola­
tion of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 20. 

The facts disclosed as a result of an examinatio·n of the 
file in.this case indicate that on Monday night, December 31, 
1956, Robert --- (age 17)_, George W. --- (age 17), -George F. --­
(age 18) and Cornelius --- (age 18) were in defenda~t's 'licensed 
premises from about 8:50 p.m. until about 10:50 p.m., during 
which period of time each was served with and permitted to con­
sume alcoholic peverages. During the time that the minors 
remained on defendant's licensed premises, three of them con­
sumed several glasses of beer and several mixed drinlrn containing 
whiskey and the other minor consumed two bO'ttles of beero The 
ABC agents report that one of the 17-year-old minors is 6 feet 
2 inches tall, weighs 200 pounds and appears to be about nine­
teen years of age. The agents also· report that the other 
s·eventeen-year-old is over 6 feet tall, heavily built and 
appear~s tp be of full age • 

Defendant has.no prior adjudicated record. In Re Butts, 
Bulletin 1098,, Item 5, the facts are substantially similar to 
·those herein and I suspended said defendant 1s license for twenty­
five days. Because of the increased penalties imposed for sales 
of alcoholic beverages to minors subsequent to January 16, 1956, 
I would ordinarily increase the penalty by five days. However, 
because of the aforementioned mitigating circumstances as to 
both 17-year-old minors, I shall suspend defendant's license for 

. twenty-five days. ··Re K and L Circle Inn 1 Inc., Bulletin ·1162:, · 
It~m}l~; ~ive days.will be remitted-for:the Plea· entered herein, 
leaving a net suspension of twenty days. · 

Accordirigly, it is, on this 6t~ day.of March, 1957, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Con~umption License C-16, 
issued by the Township Committee of t~e Township of Woodbridge to 
Pfeiffer 1s Grove, Inc., t/a Pfe~_ffer's Grove, Coddington Ave. & 
Spa Spring Hd 9, ·1dooobridge { be and the same is hereby suspended 
for a period of twenty (20) days, commencing at 3:00 a.m. March 
19, 1957, and terminating at 3:00 a.m. ~pril 8, 19570 

~·.f ILLIAM HOWE Dl\VIS 
Di~re ctor. 
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4" DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALES TO MINORS - MITIGA'rING 
CIRCUMSTANCES - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR ., ___ , 
PLEA" 

In the Matter of Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings against 

LILLIAN B. MILLROY 
T/a ROBERT E.. LEE INN 
Route 35, Morgan 
Sayreville 
PO RFD #1~ South Amboy, No J $·, 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- ) 
tion License C-16, issued py the ) 
Borough Council of the Borough bf 

~~:~:~~=::: ________________________ ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

George G .. Kress, Esq .. , Attorney for Defendant-licensee .. 
Edward F .. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

· Beverage ControlQ · 
BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has plead~d !l2.!!. vult to a charge alleging that 
she sold, served and delivered alcoholic beverages to four minors 
and permitted the consumptj,.on thereof by said minors,· in viola­
tion of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 20 .. 

The file in the instant case discloses that on Tuesday, 
January 1, 1957, Geor~e W. --- (age 17), Georg~ F. --- {age 18), 
Cornelius --- {age 18) and John --- (age 19) were in defendant's 
licensed premises from abo1,;tt 2:00·a.m. until about 3:00 a.m., 
dur:i:.ng which period of time each was served with and permitted 
to consume alcoholic beverages. Three of the minors drank 
several glasses of beer apiece ·and the other minor had several 
mixed drinks containing whiskey. The ABC agents report that 

~ George W. --- is over 6 feet tall, heavily built and appears to 
be of full ageo 

Def~ndant has no prior adjudicated record. In Re Butts, 
Bulletin 1098, Item 5~ the facts are substanttally similar to 
those herein and I suspended said defendant:~s license for 
twenty-five days. Because of the increased penalties imposed 
for sales of alcoholic beverages to minors subsequent to 
January 16, 1956, I would ordinarily increase the penalty by 
five days.. However, becau~e of the aforementioned mitigating ·; 
circumstances as to the 17-year-old minor, I shall suspend 
defendant's license for twenty-five days. Re Kand L Circle 

. Inn, Inc.J Bulletin 1162·,·.·+tam .. 1~ Five days will be remitted 
for the plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension of twenty· 
days., 

Accordingly, it is, on this 6th day of March, 1957, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-16, 
issued by the Borough Council of the Borough of Seyreville to. 
Lillian Be Millroy, t/a Robert Eo Lee Inn, Route 35, Morgan, 
Sayreville, be and: the same is hereby suspended for a period of 
twenty.(20) days, commencing at 3:00 a.m. March 12, 1957, and 
terminating at 3:00 a.m. April 1, 1957. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
D:Ll1 ecto:r: .. 
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5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -·SALES TO MINORS 
SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS, LESS. 5· .FOR PLEA~ 

' ) 

In the Matter .of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

RUGBY INN, INCe 
T/a RUGBY INN 
2015 Shore Road 
Northtield, N. J.i 

. ) 

. ) 
) 

.) 

- LICENSE 

.. 
~; 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

·Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-· ) 
· tion License. C-1, issued by the 
Common Council, .. of the City of ) 
Northfield$ . · · . . .. 
~-------------~----~-~~---~--~~----) 
Paul M •. Sa ls burg, Esq., Attorney for Defendant.-licensee. 

·Edward F. Ambrose, ·Esq.·~ appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
· · · · Beverage Control. 

BY 'THE DIRECTOR: 

· ... Defendant has pleaded non vult to a charge alleging 
that on January 26, 1957, it sold, served and delivered and 
allowed, permitted-and suffered the sale, service and.delivery 
of alcoholic beverages to three minors, and allowed, permitted 
and suffered the consumption of alcoholic beverages by said 
minors in and upon its lice.nsed premises, :i.n violation of Rule 
1 of State Regulation.No. 20. 

The file discloses that, acting upon information 
received .from the Chief of Police of Pleasantville and the 
Chief of P.olice of Northfield, ABC· agents obtained signed 
sworn statements from Edward --- (age 17), Richard --- (age 18) 
and James --- . (age 19). In their statements the minors ~ay 
that they entered defendant's licensetl premises on January 26, 
1957, at about 9:00 p~m~ and sat at the bar where each was 
served with several glasses 6f beer: by a bartender who did not 
question any of them as to their respective ages. They further 
say that they left the premises- about 10:00 p.m. · 

Defendant has' no prior adjudicated recordc The minimLun 
penalty for a sale, otherwise unaggravated, to a seventeen­
year-o ld ·minor is twenty days~ ·to. which five days will be added .. 
because three minors were involvedo Re Boscarell, Bulletin 
1141, Item il. I shall suspend defendant 1s license f6r twenty­
five days. Five days will be remitted for the plea, leavfng a 
net suspension 6f twenty days.. ·· 

Accordingly, ·l~t is, on this 1
• 11th day of March, 1957, 

OHDERED that Plenary .Retail Consumption License C-1, 
issued by the Common·Council of the City of Northfield to· Rugby 
Inn, Inc., t/a Rugby Inn, for premises 2015 Shore Road, Northfield, 
be and the same is hereby .suspended for twenty (20) days, com- . 
mencinQ at 3:00 a.m. March 19, 1957, and terminating at 3:90 aom. 
April·d, 1957. . 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
.Director. 
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6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE BELOW MINIMUM CONS UM.EH rmSALE 
PRICE - UNQUALIFIED EMPLOYEE (ALIEN) _,LICENSE SUSPENDED F10R 
15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA 0 ' 

In the· Matter .of Disciplinary 
Procee~ings against 

T-BAR & GRILL, INC~ 
T/a. "T-BAR II . 

257 Market Stre8t 
Newark 2, N. J. , 

) 

) 

) 

) 

.Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- ) 
tion License·c-328, issued by the. 
MUriicipal Board -of Alcoholic ) 
Beverage Control bf the City of 
Newarke ) 

Defendant-licensee,. by Ben W.. Mak_, President. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

·Edward F .. Ambrose, Esq .. , appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR:· 

Defendant has pleaded non vult to charges alleging that 
(1) it,sold an alcoholic beverage at less than the price listed 1 

in the Minimum ConsUm.er.Resale Price List then in effect, in 1 

·violation· of Rule 5 6f State Regulation No. 30, and (~)it 
·employed an.unqualified person on its licensed premises, in 
violatioti of Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 13. · 

· The file herein disclo$~S that on February 21, 1957~ ·an 
ABC. agent purchased from Nikol9,us Myz, who was then tending 
bar in defendant 1 s premises, a 4/5 pint ("tenth") bottle of · · 
Country Club Five Sta~ Port Wine for thirty cents, whereas the 
currently effective minimum resale price ol' said item was 
thirty-two cents. After the·agents·identified themselves, 
Nikolaus Myz stated that he wa~ born in Ukrania and was not a 
·citizen of the United States; that he had been working on 
defendant's premises for about three weeks and had obtained no 
employment permit from the Director. 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. I shall 
suspend its license for a period of ten days on Charge 1 
(Re .. ~~£.iedmanz .. _.Bulletin 1135, Item 7), and for an additional 
period of five days on Charge 2 (Re C~ncro, Bulletin 538, Item 
10). Five days will be·.pemitted for the plea herein, leaving a· 
net suspensiori of ten d~ys. - -

Accordingly, it is, on this 6th day of March, 1957, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-328, 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Newank to T-Bar & Grill, Inc., t/a "•r-Bar 11

, for 
premises 257. Market Street, Newark, be and the same is herleby 
suspended for ten (10) days, commencing at 2:00 a.m. March 11, 
1957, and terminating at 2:00 a,.m. March·21, 1957. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Dir>ector o. 
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-r 
STATUrrORY AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION - LICENSE PREVIOUSLY SUSPENDED 
BY DIRECTOR-- APPLICATION TO.LIFT GRANTED~ 

Auto.· Sus:p-). #-133 _: 
\ ' .. 1. . . '.) 

I~ the Matter of Discipl.inary-
Pfaoceed:tngs ag_ainst .( }: . 

JOHN W ~, CAMPBELL 
T/a JAd-K'. 1S TAVERN 
150 Rochelle .. Avenue .,_ 
Roche i1e r Park, N. J. ,, 

. . 

Holder of· Pl~na:ry. Ret.ail Consump~ 
tion License c·-2, is-s .. ued by the 

"Township Committee of the· Towns"hip 
of Rochelle Park. ·. 

J 
);" 

) 

) 

) 
- .... ---... ------------- _,.., --.. ---.. - ..... -.- --- _. ..... ~ 

( 

ON- PETITION· 
OR n· ER 

Herb,ert F. Myers.,. Jr~,, Ea:q., Attorney fbr Pe:ti tioner ~ 
~- ...... 

BY I THE D IREC'TOR:' 
-

'I 
l. 

It appears· from a. verified _.petition filed he:re·iri. tnat on 
January 25, 1957, John W. Campbe(ll:,_ petitioner,. was ·sentenced 
to ninety days. :4n a County Jail,:- which sent.ence was· suspended 
and he· was .placed on probation for one year. and_ f'lne:d the sum 
of $150.00 .by a Judge of the- Bergen CountyrCourt, after· he had 
·pleaded guilty to an indic·tment. for· S:e:ll.ing alcohO'lic~ be;Verages 
_to a minor, in violation of R.· s .. 33::1-77 •. Said co.nyic·tiop. 
resulted in ·the· e:utomatic suspens'ion of his· .lic·ense for the 
balance of it,s term. R. S. 33-:1-31.1. The petitio.ner requests 
the lifting. o:f said s.us:pens.ion. 

1By order dated Septembver -5., 1956, ·the' Direct·or suspe.nd.ed 
the license held by petitioner for twenty days- after he had 
pleaded ~ vul t. in disciplinary. proceedings to a charge. alleg­
ing that he -sold :,a I coho lie be ve.rage:s. to: t.he same mino.r •. The 

-suspension was effe·ctive from J:OO: a..m. S-eptember· 11, 1956 to 
3 :00 a .m. Oc·tober 1, 1956·. ·Re· Gampbe·l1_,. Bulletin 1.133', Item T. 

. . : .Jilt- .. J . •.. •" ~ . . 

Since' the S·USpens·ion: hereto-fore imi1osed. rs. aclequate, the 
re:iief s·otight will be granted._ · · . ' 

~t. ~ • • 

Ac·co-rdingly,, it is, on th.is: 7th ·day of March,. 1957, 

; . ORDERED that the automatic suspensi.on of Plenary Retail. 
Consumption Lice·nse c-2·, held by John W. Campbell, t/a Jack's 
Tavern, fo·r' premis.es ·150 Roche·lle. A.venue,, Rochelle Park, be and 
the s-ame is. here,by lifted and said'. license· is r'estnred to full · <"· 

· force and operation, effective imme.diat·e.ly. ~ 

W ILLI.ArM HOWE DAVIS 
· Dtre c.tor'. J 

j 

. ( 

r 
l 

; 

·-
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8. .DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS, - SALE DURING PROHIBrl1ED ~HOURS IN 
VIOLATION OF STATE REGULATION NO ll 38-· - E.MPLOYING ... BAHTENDER 

,WITHOUT IDENTIFICATION CARD l{EQUIRED BY LOCAL REGULATION ~ 
LIC~BSE SUS PENDED FOR 20 DAY~, LESS 5 FOR PLEA~ . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary . 
Proceedings against · 

RUDY & JOE 1 S BAR, INC. 
T/a RuDY &·JOE'S BAR 
178 Griffith Street 
Jersey City, N. J.,· 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License c-365, issued-~y the 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City of 

.Jersey City. . J 

..... ---....... -------. -- .... -.... -.... --- ......................... -~ -.......... ~ 

) 

) 

) 

} 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Def_endant-licensee, by Morris ?rate, Presidenta 
Dor~ P. hothschild, appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 
\ 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

De.fendant has pleaded non vult to charges alleging 
that (1) on Sunday, January. 20, 1957, it sold alcohol'ic 1 bever-

. ages in original containers for c·onsumption off the licensed 
premises, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 38, 
and (2) on said date it employ~d a bartender who had not been 
issued an identification card by the Department of Public 
Safety of Jersey City, .in violation of a local ordinance. 

The_. file herein discloses that on Stmday, January 20,. 
1957, two ABC agents .entered defendants' premises about l:L~O 
p ~m .. :; a.nd the~t shortly there2.fter one of the a.gents. a.sked Harold. 
Mccrystal, the bartender, for flsix cans of beer to go. ;i After 
the sale had been completed, both agents left the premises with. 

·the cans of beer but.returned immediately and identified them­
.selves to the bartender •. The agents then asked Harold Mccrystal 
to produce h·is permit from the Jersey City Liquor Bureau, and 
he informed the a.gents that he had no permit and that he had 
been employed on defendants• premises as bartender five days· a 
week duri~g the previous four weeks. 

Defendant has no prior record. In attempted mitigation 
the president of defendant cor~oration has submitted a letter.in 
which he -says~ that McC~ystal w~s not employed as a bartender but 
as a porter and clean-up man. However, the reports of the agents 
indicate that ·McCrys:tal was acting as bartender at the time one.' 
of the agents purchased the beer. .r shall suspend defendants' 
license for fifteen days on Charge 1 (Re Kardasinet~ Bulletin 
1141, Item 6) and fo~ ah additional period of five .days on , 
Charge; 2 (cf. Re Freud & Pi tta.1a, Bulletin. 114-2, Item 9). Five 
days\Will be remitted for the ~lea, leaving a net suspension.of 
fifteen days. · ; 

• t' 
' . I ' 

Accordingly, it is-, (on th-isJ) 7th 'day of Ma1"'lch, 1957, 

ORDERED '·that Plenary Retail Conswnption License C-365, 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City df Jersey City to Hudy & Joe's B:'H', Inc., t/a Rudy & 
Joe's J:3ar, for premises 17B Griff'i th Street, Jersey City, be am1 c-· 

. the same is hereby suspended for fifteen (15) days, COJrmwnc:Lnt:; at , \ 
2 :00 a .m. March 18, 1957, and .te1-irnina ting at 2 :OO ·a. .m. April 2; 
1957. . . 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
li:Lr-oc.Lo1· .. 



PAGE 10 BULLETIN 1163· 

9·. DISCIPLINAHY PROCEEDINGS - SALE FOR OFF-PREMISES CONSUMPTION 
IN OTHER THAN ORIGINAL CONTAINER - LICENSE .SUSPENDED FOR 15 
DAYSQ 

In.the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

) 

) 

} 
MARECH'S TAVERN (A Corp. of NQ J.) 
275 - 18th Avenue CONCLUSIONS 

AND ORDER Newark. 3, N.. J" , 

Holder of Plenary· Retail Consumption ) 
Licen~e c-441, issued by the Municipal ) 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Newark. 
----------~-------------------~--------) .. 
Feld & Bre_itne·r, Esqs., by Joseph J" Brei tner, Esq., Attorneys 

for Defendant-licensee. 
Dora P. Rothschild, appearing for Div1sion of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control • 
.. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein:· 

"Defendant pleaded no.t guilty to the following charge:· 

90n Thursday, July 5, ·1956, at about 10 :38 P .M,. ,. 
you sold an alcoholic beverage, not pursuant to and 
within the terms of your license as defined by R. S. 
33:1-12(1), viz., one pint bottle of ~hiskey labeled· 

: 
11Lord Calvert Blended Whiskey" in other than its orig-· 
inal container for consumption off the licensed 
premises in that you ope.ned such container a·na: thereby 
destroyed its original character and thereafter was 
taken off the licensed premises by the purchaser; in 
violation of R. s. 33:1-2.' 

"An ABC agent {hereinaf_ter referred to as Agent N) tes·,­
tified that at 10:08 p.m. on July 5, 1956, he.entered defendant's 
licensed premises while another agent {hereiDafter referred to 
as Agent D) remained in a parked car across the street from the 
premises'; that he took a seat -at the bar, ordered a .glass of 
beer and a 'few minutes lateri ordered a glass of whiskey; that 
•at approximately 10:20 p.m.' a man came into the premises, 

order·ed a pint of Fleischmann's whiskey from Harry Schlossberg 
(hereinafter referred to as Schlossberg}, the ~artende~, who 
obtained the item from a shelf, broke the seal on the bottle, 
completed the sale thereof and the man then left the premises; 
that 'at approximately 10:32 another male came into the prem­
ises and ordered a bottle of Gallo Wine, Which appeared to me ta:j 
be a -quart. Schlossberg put this bottle into a bag, and the 
male then· left the .premises'; that at approximately 10:37 p.m. 
he (Agent N) ordered another glass of whiskey· at which time he 
said to Schlossberg, 'Also give me a pint o~ Lord Calvert because 
I am getting ready to go'; that Schlossberg got the pint of 
~hiskey, broke the seal on the bottle, and after paying.therefor 
(Agent N) placed the bottle in his pocket.and left the premises; 
that he immediately rejoined Agent D who was sitting in. the car~ 

·and thereafter both went into defendant's licens~d premises; . 
that· Agent D identified himself' to Schlossberg and informed him\ 
of the alleged violation; that Agent D then a.sked Schlossberg .. 
what time it was and he answered 'quarter to eleven', adding 
'What are you going to do? Han~ me for & few minutes. If it 

had been l~ter it would have be0n something different'; that 
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some of th~ patrons crowded around and it was suggested to 
Schlossberg that they use the back r•oom :ln furtherance'-of 
the investigation; that as they ent'ered the room,.- Schlossberg 

,, said,. 'I know I sold after ·hours but vrn can straig;ht$h thiG 
out.· we can make a deal'; that when he told SchlosiBerg 
that no deals were to ·be. made, he (Schlossberg) remarlrnd, 'I 
w,111 say that 1he came~ in before te·n o 1 clock and bought the 
bottle. I can get six witnesses to prove it w; and that at 
approxim~tely 11:00 Porn~; a ~hart time after Schlossberg left 
the premises, both agents also left· the establishment., 

"Agent D, who had remcdned in the p~rked car, testi-
·fied that the other agent left the car at ,10:07 Pem.-and he 
observed him cross the street and go into defendant's licensed 
premises; that as he sat in the car he saw men enter the 
premises and others leave; ·that at 'about 10:30 or a minute 
or two thereafter' he obs~rved a.man ent~r defendant•~ premises 
and at 'about 10 :35 • he observed What,' appeared to be the same 
male come out again •wtth a crown package in his .armd §; that 
at 10:40 p.me,.Agent·N ca~e over to the car and as a result of 
a conversation, both went into defendant!s licensed pre~ises;J 
that he approached·a bartender 'who identified himself as Harry 
Schlossberg, and. asked him what time it VH3.s; tha.t Schlossberg 
looked at his wrist watch and said, 'quarter to eleven 1 ; that 
he then looked at his wrist watch and "that the tiine thereon 
was 1quarter to eleven too'; that he acquainted Schlossberg 
with the alleged violation ~nd Schlossberg said, •well, yes) 
I sold it to him but I didn't know what time it was H and when 
he told Schlossberg that it was his duty to be cognizant of 
the time, Schlossberg asked whether he was going to be hung 
because of a few minutes; that.when he declined to enter into 
a deal as suggested _by Schlossberg, the latter st.:::t::ed he would 
say the bottle was sold before ten o'clock ~nd that he would 
get six witnesses to testify to that effect.· 

'~chlossberg testified that he is the president of 
defendant corporate-licensee and on the night in question 
Agent N came into the premises at 1arolind 9:30', ordered a 
drink of whiskey and a glass of beer; ·that he had several 
drinks thereafter and on one occasion treated anothffr patron 
to a drink; that all of this took place prior to 10:00 Pem.; 
that after finishing a third round of drinks, -Agent N said, 
•i~ve ~ot to gos Give me a pint of Lo~d Calvert's'; that he 
(Sc·plossberg). sold the pint of whiskey to him and the agent 
pla:ced it in his pocket and left the premises; that a half · 
houra later Agent N and Agent D came into the premises; that 
he admitted he sold the bottle of whiskey to Agent N; that 
·Agent D turned to Agent N and asked him 1What time d~o he .,: 
sell?' to which Agent N.responded '10:37'; that he (Schlossberg) 
laughed and said, •rt isn't 10:37 yet•; .that Agent D looked at 
his watch .and said

1

, 'Well, if you say a half hour it must have 
been a minute or two after ten Which makes it bad ns an hour 
or two'; that he said to Agent D 'It was before ten o'clock'; 
~nd that after going into a side room he agreed to sign a 
statement if it stated therein that the sale was made before 
ten· o'clock;- that he did not s e 11 a lcoho lie be vera!ges fori off­
priemises consumption to anyone_Q.uring prohibited hours on the 
evening in question. Furthermore, he denied.that he made any· 
admissions- to the agents that he sold. during 'prohibited ·11ourfJ 
or did he make an offer to the agents to enter into a deal~ 

! ',_ 

"HD.rry · 1rerr·~~ _testified tha.t he war~ :ln defendant •s 
establishment· on the'ieventng of July 5,., 1956 at. vyhiql1 t:lme 
he obserived J\gent N in the prir-;mises; that _he saw Acerit N., 

s .. \ 
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purchase a bottle of liquor b.efore ·ten 0 'clock but he d:lCl not 
see him leave the tavern; that he saw Agent N re·-enter the 
licensed premises just as he {Terry) was leaving the pla~e;· 
that. the. reaso·n he knew the bottle of liquor) vrns purchas~~d. . 
before 10:00 p.m. was ~~cause he was watching a program 8n 
television whi6h end~d ~t ten o'clock;- that 'the only reason 
I paid aitention to him becatise he~was a-stranger. I mostly 

. · lmow the other· people, those behind me was boys· I know, that 
we all meet there'; that he did. no·t see Agent N buy anyone a 
drink as rr·wasn't paying attention to him'; and.that he 

. (Terry) left.the premises at 10:30.p.m~ 

'"Nathan Ma.tthews testified that he is a director, 
stockholder and treasurer of .d~fendant corporate..,..lice·nsee; 
that on July 5., .1956 Schlossberg. came to his home 'about five 
minutes, five, .seven ·minutes before eleven' and that it takes 
'about.five .minutes from ·the tavern -.to his home'. 

"I have ce~refully examined all of the t·estimony pre­
sented'· herein and am satisfi~si ·that. ·the .testimony of the two 
agents is ac6urate and reliable. I a~ satisfied that the 
sale of the bottle of whiskey to Agent Nwas made after ten 
o'clock on the.night in question. Furthermore, I believe 
that the statements attributed to Schlossberg when the agents 
confronted him with the alleged vi.o.lation were made by him. 
The testimony of defendant's wi.tnesses was unimpressive •. I 
conclude that the· evidence adduced .herein.clearly discloses 
that the defendant committed the violation. a lle.ged in the 
cha~ge preferred_herein. I recommend that the defendant be 
found guilty as charged. c.f. Re Langer and Bershaw, Bulletin 
907, Item 5. 

' . 
11De fend.ant has no prior adjudicated re co'rd co I recom­

mend that its license be suspended for a period of f lfteen 
days. He Lang;er and Bershav:, s Uf2£~· 11

· 

No exceptions were taken to ·the :Hearer's Report with,in 
the· time limited by Ruie 6 of State Regulation No. 16 • 

.( . 

A,fter careful .examination of the record in the instant 
case and after giving full consideration t·o the facts arid cir­
cumstance's. appearing therein, I concur in the recommended · 
conclusions in the Hearer's Report. and adopt .said report as 
my 'conclusions., .Hence,. I find the ¢lefenda.nt -guilty of the 
charg~ preferred herein •. I shall sus.pend its license for a 
period of fifteen days~ 

· · Accordingly,· it is, on this· 7th day of Mar.ch, 1957, 

ORDERED that Plenary .Ret·ail· Consumption License C-ltl.J-1, 
issued: by the Municipal ·.Board of Alcoholic Beverage .. Control of 
the City of Newark to Marech ''s Tavern (A Corp. of N .J.), 275 -
18th Avenue, Newark, be and thesam:e is hereby suspended for a 
period of fifteen (15) days, commencing at 2:00 a.m., March 18, 
195'7, and terminati1'.lg at 2:00a.m. Apri.l 2, 1957 . 

. WILLIAM HOWE DA VIS 
Director. 

·~ ; . : ' 
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10. DISCIPLINARY PROC:EEDINGS .... SALE BELOW Mil'HMUM CONSUMER RES.ALE 
PRICE - PRIOR RECORD NOT CONSIDERED BECAUSE OF LAPSE m11 TIME. -
LICENSE SUS PENDED FOR 10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA a . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against · 

FRANK BILANCIO 
T/a BILANC IO DISTRIBUTING 

·', COMPANY 
62 Butler Street 
~rento~ 10, N. J., 

) 

) 

) 

HolJer of Plenary Retail Distri~ 
bution License D-23, issued by· the ) 
Board of Commissioners of the City 
of Trenton. ) 

) 

) 

Frank Bilancio, Defendant~ticensee,.Pro seQ 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

David s. ·Piltzer,. Esq., appearing f6r Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control~ 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 
1 

Defendant_pleaded non vult to a charge 'alleging that he 
sold alcoholic beverages at less than 1the price listed in the 
Minimum Resale .Price List then in effect, in violation of Rule 
5 of State Regula~ion Noe 30. 

The file herein discloses that on December 28, 1956, an 
ABC agent entered d'efendan~ 's licensed 12remises and purchased 
from the defendant one 4/5 quart (fifth) bottle of Seagram's 
Seven Crown wh.1skey and one 1/2 gallon bottle of Gallo Vintners· 
Stock Zinfandel wine for $4045 and $1.25, respectively. The 
minimum cons~,~F .. S.r:~s~le .:prices then in effect for the items iq 
q ue sj;...i.ml''"'"W"Er'.re $ 4 • 49 and $1. 3 9, respectively • . 

·Defendant has a prior adjudicated record. Effective 
August 15, 1949 his license was suspended for five days pursu­
ant to his ·plea of non vult to a charge alleging delivery of 
alcoholic beverages without accompanying invoices· or manifests. 
Re Bilancio, Bulletin 851, Item 2. In view of the fact that 
th.e prior record is dissimilar to.the violation being considered 
in the instant case and occurred more ·than five years ago,- I · 
shall not consider it.when fixing the penalty herein. Re Th....ryeri' 
Bulletin 1036, Item 5() I ·~hall suspend defendant's license for 

-ten day~. Five day~ will be remitted for the plea entered 
·· .. herein, leaving ?- net suspension of five days i. Re Bregman, 
Bulletin 1128,. Item ~2. · , . 

! 

Accordingly, -it is, pn this 11th day of March, 1957, 

ORDERED the?.t Plenary Retail Distribution License D-23, 
issued by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Trenton to 
Frank Bilancio, t/a Bilancto .Distributing Company, 62 Butler 
Street, Trenton, be and th~ ~ame is hereby suspende_d for a 
period of five (5) days, commencing at 9:·00 a.m. r.'lar"lch 18, 
1957, and ter·mina ting at 9 :OO a .m. Ma11 ch 23, 1957. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 
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ll.· : DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING - PRIOR RECORD NOT . I 

CONSIDERED BECAUSE OF LAPSE OF ·'.rIME - LICENSE SUSPENDED POR 
20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR ·PLEA e 

In the Matter_ of Disciplinary ) 
Pro~~ed~ngs against 

. LOUIS & MARGARET SMITH 
T/a SMITH'S BAR & GRILL 
667-669 Sanford Avenue 
Newark. 6-, N. .J. 3 

) 

) 

) 
·Holders of Plenary Retail Consump- ) 
tion License C-544, issued by the 
·Mu_nicipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City of ) 

N<?.wark. ·. . · ) 
---------~------~---~----------~---

CONCLUSIONS. 
AND ORDER 

Louis & Margaret Smith, Defendant~licensees, by Louis Smith. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. ,,. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendants pleaded !:!Q£. vult to the following charge: 

"on October 26, November 30 and December 7, 1956, 
you allowed, perm~tted and suffered-gambling in and 
upon your licensed premises, .. viz.,, the making and -, . 
accepting of bets as follows: on fighting contests on 
October 26 and.November 30J 1956, on football games on 
October 26 and December 7, 1956 and basketball games on 
December 7, 1956; in violation of Rule 7 of State Regu-
la tion·::No c 20 o" -

The file herein discloses that ABC agents.were at defend­
antsw licensed premises on October 26," November 30 and December. 
7, 1956" and on each occasion observed that Chris Trifiolis, one 
~of the· bartenders, made an extenE? i v;e practice of accepting bets 
from patrons ori the outcome of varlous boxing exhibitions and 
football and basketball games and also acted as stakeholder of 
some bets made directly between· some patrons. The ABC agents 
placed bets with Trifiol:ts on the· outcome of various contests 
on each of the above·dates. 

·_Defendants have a prior adjudicated record a Effective 
January '3, ,1949, the then Commissioner of this Division suspen- > 
ded. the :Lr license for ten days for a "re fill" violation •. 
Re Smith, Bulletin 827,· Item 3. However, since this dissimilar 
-~iolation occurred more than five yea~s ago, it will not be con­
sidered in fixing the penalty herein. Re Polato, Bulletin 1145, 
Item 11. Although the bartender's conduct may not perhaps be 
characterized as commercialized. gambling-as such, and hence 
normally would result i.n the imposition of a 'fifteen-day penalty 
(Re Holinda and Whelan, Bulle.tin 1134, Item·ll), the instant 
offense is aggravated by· the number and frequency with which 
the bartender accepted such bets~ I ·shall, 't·herefore, Jimpose a 
suspension of .twenty days with five days remitted for .tfie plea 
entere~ herein, leaving a net suspension .of fifteen days. 

Accordingly; -.it.is, on this 4th day of Marich, 1957~ 

I.' 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-544, c · 
issued b~ the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beve~age Control of 
the City .of Newark to Louis & Margaret Smith, t/a Smith 1 s BEl1"1 & 
Grill, 667-669 Sanford .Avenue, Newark, be and· the same is hePeby 
suspended for a. period of fifteen (15) dayB, .conunencing at. 2 :00 
o. .. m 'J March 11,, 1957 ~ e.ncJ termlnh ting at 2 .: 00 ::~ .• m. March ~?5, 195'7. 

w II~J.JIAM now_g DJ\ vr.s 
\ Directox·. 
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.· .. 
DISCIPLINARY PROCE.EDINGS - SALES rro MINORS - .MirrIGATING 
CIRCUMsrrANCES - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOH 
PLEA., 

"-r 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

DOMINICK ANGELOTTA 
T/a RIDGEVIEW LOUNGE & RESTAURANT 
Garden.Street 

" East Hanover Township 
PO RFD l,· Hanover, No Jo, 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 

; License C-7 3 issued by the To~nship ) 
Committee of East Hanover· Township. 
---------------------~----------------) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Dominick Angelotta, Defendant-licensee,. Pro .se" 
( 

Edward Fe· Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division- of lllcoholic 
Beverage Controlp 

BY THE DI~CTOR: 

Defendant pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that 
he sold, served and delivered and-allowed.11 permitted and suf­
fered the sale~ service and delivery of alcoholic beverages, 
directly qr indirectly, to a minor, in violation of Rule 1 o.f 
State Regulation No. 20. 

The file herein discloses that on Sunday, January 27, 
1957, ABC age~ts observed the bartender employed by defendant 
serve a glass of beer to each of two youths who appeared to the 

,agents to be minors. The agents identified themselves to the 
youths and when they were questioned as to their respective, 
ages each insisted that he was twenty-one years of ag~. However, 
under further· questioning, one of the youths admitted that he 
was eighteen years of age. Proof displayed by the other youth 
disclosed him to be twenty-two years of age., 

Defendant,· in attempted mit-igation of penalty, contends 
that some time prior to the date in question and before service 
of beer to the minor, the latter displayed a·n automobile driver's 
license which showed the person named there~n to be twenty-one ~~ 
years of age. The minor in~ statement given to the agents 
admitted this to be true and stated that he had borrowed said 
driver 1 s license from a friend., · 

I might point out that one of the essential requisites 
necessary to establish a defense to a sale to a minor is a 
written representation as to his age 3 signed by the minor, as 
provided by law., See R. s. 33:1-77. The exhibiting of a 
driver's license, birth certificate, etce is not a compliance 
with the statute and has been so held by this Division since the 
inception of the statute •. See Re Roe~, Bulletin 747, Item 3. 

Defendant has no p;i. .... ior adjudicated record. The miniffilUn 
·suspension imposed for a.n unaggravated sale of alcoholic beve1"­
ages to an eighteen-year-old minor after January 16, 1956 is· 
fifteen days. Re ·Ma.rtin, Bulletin 1107, Item 9. In view of 
the particular circumstances that exlst in the instant case, 
similar in most respects to cases hereinafter cited, I shall 

. suspepd defendant's license for ten days. Five days will be 
reniit'ted for the plc~a--e·nterecl hereln, leaving a net suspension 
of f'i.ve days. Re M. L. C. CO.J'Eorat:lon,, Dul let in 1115, Item 3; 
Re Glor·dano, Bullet:i.n 10B·7, Item 2; He ~Jedcmever), l~ulletin 1050, 
Item 8. · · 
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Accordins1y, it is, on this 11th day of March, ;l957i 

ORDERED V1at Plenary Hetail Consumption Licens~i C-7; 
issued by the Township Committee of Ea,st Hanover 1rownship to 
Dominick Angelotta, t/a Rldgeview Lounge & Hestaurant, Gard·en 
Stre~t, Eas~ Hanover Township, be and the same is hereb~ sus~ 
pended for a ·period of five (5) days, commencing 2t 2:o6·a.ci. 
March ~18, 1957, and termin2.ting at 2 :00 a .m. March 23, 1$)57 ., , 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

13. STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATION FILED. 

Harold Goldstein, Leon M. Goldstein and 
Simon H. Goldstein 

T/a· Bacon Liquor Co •. , Ba.con Bottling Co. and Mother Goldstein 
Wine Co. 

81 Homestead Ave. 
Hartford, Connecticut. 

Application filed April 29, .1957 for Transportation License. 

11,,- .. it A ,, 
..... ,.~ '.~ ,,'' l..r•i .. ,.,.~ ... , \. ... ~ . . ......{ ,. ...... _: . e.........,...~ 

William Howe Davis 
Director. 


